TOLEDO-LUCAS COUNTY PLAN COMMISSIONS

ONE GOVERNMENT CENTER, SUITE 1620, TOLEDO, OHIO 43604 PHONE 419-245-1200 FAX 419-936-3730
THOMAS C. GIBBONS, DIRECTOR

DATE: June 14, 2019
REF: SUP-4008-19

TO: President Matt Cherry and Members of Council, City of Toledo
FROM: Toledo City Plan Commission, Thomas C. Gibbons, Secretary

SUBJECT:  Request for a Special Use Permit for a new school at 4747 Heatherdowns
Boulevard.

The Toledo City Plan Commission considered the above-referenced request at its meeting
on Thursday, June 13, 2019 at 2:00 P.M.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Subject

Request - Special Use Permit for a new school

Location - 4747 Heatherdowns Boulevard

Applicant - STAR Academy of Toledo
Global School Properties Ohio, LL.C
1650 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 600
McLean, VA 22032

Owner - Midwest Creative Investments, LLC
341 E. Huron Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Engineer - Donald L. Feller, P.E.

Feller, Finch & Associates, Inc.
1683 Woodlands Drive

Maumee, OH 43537
- Site Description
Zoning - RS12 / Single-Dwelling Residential
Area - + 11.7 acres
Frontage - + 580" along Cass Road
Existing Use - Vacant assembly hall
Proposed Use - School
Parking Required - 22 spaces
Parking Provided - 159 spaces
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GENERAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

Site Description (cont’d)

Neighborhood Org. - None
Overlay - None
Area Description
North - Open green space, Heatherdowns Blvd., funeral
home / RS12 & CN
South - Interstate-80 Ohio Turnpike / City of Maumee
East - Stranahan Theater / RS12
West - Cass Road, Single-family homes, water utility pump
station / RS12 & RD6
Parcel History
SUP-4007-12 - Special Use Permit for a school at 4747
Heatherdowns Boulevard (P.C. rec. approval on
6/14/2012, C.C. approved on 8/7/2012 by Ord. 395-
12).
SUP-12008-17 - Special Use Permit for an Adult Day Care Center at

4747 Heatherdowns Boulevard (P.C. rec. approval
on 3/8/2018, C.C. approved on 4/24/2018 by Ord.
159-18).

Applicable Plans and Regulations

° Toledo Municipal Code Part Eleven: Planning and Zoning
° Toledo 20/20 Comprehensive Plan

STAFF ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for a new school at 4747 Heatherdowns
Boulevard. The +11.7-acre site is zoned RS12 Single-Dwelling Residential and occupied by an
existing building, roughly 27,000 square feet. In recent years the building was occupied by a
School, but previously operated as an assembly hall. Surrounding land uses include open green
space and a funeral home to the north across Heatherdowns Boulevard, the Stranahan Theater to
the east, the Ohio Turnpike to the south, and single family homes to the west across Cass Road.
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STAFF ANALYSIS (cont’d)

The applicant, STAR Academy of Toledo, intends to operate a public community school
out of the existing building on site. The school will teach grades K-8 with an enrollment of 200
kids at full capacity. The school will also employ 21 employees while operating 170 school days
a year from 8:00AM-4:00PM, with tutoring until 6:00PM. A Special Use Permit is required for
all schools in the City of Toledo.

Parking and Circulation

As listed in TMC§1107.0304 Parking, Loading, and Access — Schedule A, an Elementary
and Middle School is required to have one (1) parking space per faculty member plus (1) parking
space per three (3) staff members plus one (1) parking space per fifty (50) students for drop-off
and pick-up area. Additionally, one (1) bicycle space per three (3) students plus one (1) bicycle
space per ten (10) parking space for faculty and staff. The site plan and letter of intent submitted
indicates there will be seventeen (17) faculty members, four (4) staff members and 200 students.
Calculations conclude that a total of twenty-three (23) parking spaces are required with one (1)
van-accessible parking space for physically disabled persons.

The site plan submitted depicts a total of 159 parking spaces with six (6) spaces
designated for persons with disabilities and fifty (50) bicycle spaces, the maximum required.
While the available parking provided is in excess of the maximum allowable parking spaces,
150% of the minimum parking requirement, an alternative parking plan will not be required
because the parking is existing on site. Additionally, a shared parking/cross-access agreement
shall be established and maintained with the property to the north in order to access the facility
from Cass Road and Heathedowns Boulevard. In the event the cross-access is altered in any way,
a re-review of the Special Use Permit shall occur and listed as a condition of approval.

Per TMC§1107.1905 — Appearance, the materials used in the design of paving, lighting
fixtures, retaining walls, fences, curbs and benches must be of good appearance, easily
maintained, and indicative of their function. Additionally, as stated in TMC§1107.1909 —
Maintenance, parking lots must be maintained in a safe operating condition so as not to create a
hazard or nuisance. The applicant shall maintain the parking lot and driveway access from Cass
Road in order to comply with the Design Standards of 1107.1900 and is listed as a condition of
approval.



TO: President Cherry and Members of Council REF: SUP-4008-19
June 14, 2019
Page 4

STAFF ANALYSIS (cont’d)

Landscaping

The site was developed before the 2004 zoning code and therefore not required to
completely comply with the landscape standards of the 2004 code. However, TMC§1114.0500
Appearance Upgrade for Nonconforming Development, requires futures changes to bring a site
closer into compliance with the 2004 code. A thirty-foot (30”) frontage greenbelt is required
along Cass Road and shall include at least one (1) tree for every thirty-foot (30”) of lot frontage
located outside the right-of-way. A total of twenty (20) trees shall be required along Cass Road.
Foundation plantings shall be provided along each street facing building elevation and at all
major entrances. Additionally, the terminal islands in the parking lot shall be landscaped and
maintained in conformance with the Parking Lot Landscaping regulations of TMC§1108.0204.

The site plan submitted depicts a landscaping area thirty-foot (30*) wide but does not
depict any plantings in the greenbelt, terminal islands or around the foundation of the building.
A Landscaping Plan shall be submitted depicting the frontage greenbelt, foundation plantings and
landscaped terminal and listed as conditions of approval.

Toledo 20/20 Comprehensive Plan

The Toledo 20/20 Comprehensive Plan designates this property for Institutional Campus
land uses. The Institutional Campus future land use designation is intended to accommodate
large institutional uses in campus-like settings. Examples such as hospitals, schools and colleges
are considered Institutional Campus land uses. The IC District is intended to promote and
enhance the development and expansion of medical, educational and other institutional uses.
The proposed school conforms to the future land use designation targeted in the 20/20
Comprehensive Plan.

Staff recommends approval of the Special Use Permit for this location because it is
compatible with the established land uses along Heatherdowns Boulevard. Additionally, the site
conforms to all applicable provisions of the Zoning Code. Finally, the proposed use meets the
purpose of the Zoning Code as outlined in TMC§1101.0400.

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

The Toledo City Plan Commission recommends approval of SUP-4008-19, a Special Use
Permit for a new school at 4747 Heatherdowns Boulevard, to Toledo City Council for the
following three (3) reasons:

1. The proposed use meets the stated purpose of the Zoning Code (TMC§1111.0706(A)
— Review & Decision Making Criteria).
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PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION (cont’d)

2. The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the Zoning Code

(TMC§1111.0706(B) — Review & Decision-Making Criteria); and

The request is compatible with adjacent uses in terms of scale, site design, and
operating characteristics (hours of operation, traffic generation, lighting, noise, odor,
dust, and other impacts associated with the use’s operation) (TMC§1111.0706(C) —
Review & Decision-Making Criteria).

The Toledo City Plan Commission further recommends approval of SUP-4008-19, a
Special Use Permit for a new school at 4747 Heatherdowns Boulevard, to the Toledo City
Council subject to the following thirty-eight (38) conditions:

The conditions of approval are as follows and are listed by agency of origin. Applicants
are encouraged to contact each of the agencies to address compliance with their conditions.

Division of Engineering Services

L.

A pre-submittal meeting is not required; however, one may be requested. Contact
Information is as follows:

Division of Engineering Services: ph. 419-245-1315, fax 419-936-2850
Right-of-Way and Inspection: Joe Warnka 419-245-1220

Roadway: Tim Grosjean, ph. 419-245-1344

Water: Andrea Kroma, ph. 419-936-2163

Stormwater Drainage: Lorie Haslinger, 419-245-3221; Andy Stepnick 419-245-1338
Sanitary Sewers: Mike Elling, ph. 419-936-2276

All proposed sidewalk, drive approaches, curb, and pedestrian curb ramps within the
public right-of-way shall be constructed in accordance with the City of Toledo
Construction Standards, Specifications, Toledo Municipal Code, and Americans with
Disabilities Act guidelines.

All commercial drive approaches (along with the sidewalk through the drive) shall be
constructed with 8” thick concrete per City of Toledo Construction Standards and
Specifications. No curb shall be permitted in the right-of-way along either side of a
drive approach. No horizontal curb cutting will be permitted to create a curb
drop and/or opening. Existing drive approaches, including the curb drop, that will
no longer be utilized shall be removed and restored with curb to match the adjacent
curb.

Required permits for all approved work in the public right-of-way shall be obtained,
before work begins, from One Stop Shop, (419) 245-1220.
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PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION (cont’d)

Division of Engineering Services (cont’d)

10.

Contact Joe Warnka at (419) 245-1341 for inspection of above-mentioned items.

Water service is available subject to the Rules and Regulations of the Department of
Public Utilities.

The existing building currently receives water service via the Stranahan Theatre’s
water service lines. If this arrangement is intended to continue, the applicant will be
required to show proof they have permission from the owners of the Stranahan
Theatre.

If new water service lines are intended to serve the existing building, plans shall be
submitted to the Division of Engineering Services for review and approval. Plan for
disconnection from the Stranahan Theatre’s water services lines shall be submitted to
the Division of Water Distribution for review and approval.

All commercial properties are required to have approved backflow protection devices
installed on the domestic water service and fire protection lines. Installation of the
devices must be verified by the Division of Water Distribution and all devices must
be registered with www.BSlonlinetracking.com @ 800-414-4990. In the case of
renovation, expansion or modification projects, all existing backflow devices must be
verified and registered. Where devices are missing, they shall be added. Contact the
Division of Water Distribution (419-245-1395) to verify the backflow prevention
requirements for this site.

Contact the City of Toledo Fire Prevention Bureau (419-245-1263) to verify the fire
protection requirements for this site.

Plan Commission submittal does not detail any revisions to the existing site that will
require earth-disturbing activity of 2,500 or more square feet, nor are any changes
shown to the existing storm sewer system. Therefore, it appears that there are no
items requiring a stormwater plan review by Division of Engineering Services.
However, if revisions are made to the site plan that will result in earth-disturbing
activity of 2,500 or more square feet or cause changes to the existing storm sewer, a
full site-plan review and approval will be required by the Division of Engineering
Services, subject to the rules and regulations of the City of Toledo including
stormwater detention and post-construction stormwater BMPs as specified in the City
of Toledo Infrastructure Design and Construction Requirements, and the Ohio EPA
NPDES General Stormwater Permit for Construction Activities.
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PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION (cont’d)

Division of Engineering Services (cont’d)

11. Any person performing earth-distubring activities within the City of Toledo shall
employ Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) to provide sediment and
erosion control during construction. Construction BMP’s shall be designed and
installed per the latest Ohio EPA General Stormwater NPDES Permit.

12. Sanitary sewer service for this development is available subject to the Rules and
Regulations of the Department of Public Utilities.

Division of Environmental Services

13. Applicant shall maintain compliance with the City of Toledo’s Stormwater
regulations as specified in the Toledo Municipal Code.

14. Applicant shall maintain compliance with Ohio EPA’s General Stormwater NPDES
permit programs.

15. Any green infrastructure measures that can be included to minimize runoff and
increase infiltration are highly advisable.

16. Applicant shall maintain compliance with the City of Toledo’s stormwater regulations
as specified in the Toledo Municipal Code. Special attention must be paid to all
potential stormwater impacts from the modification, including but not limited to long-
term operation and maintenance of both structural and non-structural Best
Management Practices.

17. Any effort made to plant non-invasive trees, shrubs and perennials is highly
encouraged.http://ohiodnr.gov/portals/0/pdfs/invasives/Alternatives _to_Ohio_Invasiv
e Plant Species.pdf

18. Applicant shall maintain compliance with the City of Toledo and State of Ohio’s Air
Quality Regulations applicable in the Toledo Municipal Code and the Ohio
Administrative Code including, but not limited to the Asbestos and the Anti-Noise
Laws.

Fire Prevention

19. Annual Fire Safety inspection shall occur prior to the occupancy by the new tenant.

20. Facility identification is required. It shall be visible to approaching Fire Department
vehicles.
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PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION (cont’d)

Division of Transportation

21. All accessible parking spaces must be a minimum of 9°x18” with a 5” aisle for car-
accessible spaces and 8’ aisle for van-accessible spaces per TMC 1107.

22. Sidewalk required along Cass Road. Provide a walkway system from Cass Road to
the school building per TMC 1107.

23. If not already established, cross access agreements shall be formalized with adjacent
property owner to the North and the East.

Plan Commission

24. A revised site plan shall be submitted addressing the Division of Transportations
conditions of approval.

25. All spaces reserved for the use by persons with physical disabilities shall adhere to the
standards outlined in TMC§1107.1700; acceptable as depicted on site plan.

26. Bicycle parking slots shall be provided pursuant to Off-Street Parking Schedule “A”
(TMC§1107.0300), which requires one (1) bicycle parking slot per ten (10) parking
spaces; acceptable as depicted on site plan.

27. Dumpster location(s) shall be clearly defined, have a concrete pad and be surrounded
by a solid wooden fence or a masonry screen enclosure with landscaping and shall not
be located in any required setbacks or the public right-of-way as stated in
TMC§1361.10(b)(10) of the Building Code (if applicable).

28. The materials used in the design of paving, lighting fixtures, retaining walls, fences,
curbs and benches must be of good appearance, easily maintained, and indicative of
their function as stated in TMC§1107.1905 — Appearance.

29. Off-street parking and loading spaces, parking lots, maneuvering areas, aisles and
driveways must be surfaced with concrete, bituminous asphalt, or other dust-free
material other than gravel or loose fill, and be graded to drain all surface water
towards the interior of the parking lot, or to a stormwater system subject to the
regulations and approval of the Department of Public Utilities
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PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION (cont’d)

Plan Commission (cont’d)

30.

31.

32

33.

Whenever a parking lot extends to a property line, sidewalk, planting strip, or
building, a wheel stop device consisting of a concrete stop, a permanent concrete
curb, an expanded sidewalk or other suitable restraint as approved by the Planning
Director must be installed to prevent any part of a parked motor vehicle from
extending beyond the property line, overhanging a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk, or
damaging any structure or landscaping (TMC§1107.1907(A)).

Pursuant to TMC§1107.1909 — Maintenance, parking lots must be maintained in a
safe operating condition so as not to create a hazard or nuisance. All materials used
in the construction of paving, lighting fixtures, retaining walls, fences, curbs and
benches must be continuously maintained and kept free of debris and hazards.

No new free-standing signs greater than forty-two inches (42”) from grade are
permitted — any proposed signage must meet the requirements of low-profile signs per
Toledo Municipal Code Title Nine — Sign Code.

A detailed site, lighting, fencing and four (4) copies of a landscaping plan (separate
from building & site plans) shall be submitted to the Plan Director for review and
approval. Such plan shall include:

a. A thirty-foot (30”) greenbelt is required along the Cass Road frontage and shall
include one (1) tree per every thirty-foot (30%) of frontage; not acceptable as
depicted on site plan. A total of twenty (20) trees shall be installed along Cass
Road and shall be depicted on a completed landscaping plan.

b. Foundation plantings for the full street-facing building elevation; and landscape
areas at major building entrances. Shall be depicted on a completed
landscaping plan.

c. Landscaped terminal islands must be provided at the end of each parking. Shall
be depicted on a completed landscaping plan.

d. Landscaped areas may not contain bare soil, aggregated stone or decorative rock.
Any ground area must be covered with hardwood mulch, grass or other
vegetative ground coverage.

e. The location, number, height, diameter and species of any materials to be planted
and maintained, as well as the location and number of any existing trees to be
retained, trees, shrubs, and landscape materials shall meet the standards included
in TMC§1108.0400 Landscape Materials Standards;
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PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION (cont’d)

Plan Commission (cont’d)

34.

35.

36.

3

38.

f. If site is %2 acre or larger, landscaped areas must be irrigated as necessary to
maintain required plant materials in good and healthy condition. Irrigation plans
must be submitted with development plans and must contain all construction
details.

g. The location, height and materials for any fencing to be installed and maintained;
and

h. The location and direction of any proposed lighting (lights are to be directed away
from adjacent residential properties).

A Bond of Performance or suitable assurance acceptable to the Division of Inspection
valid for a period of two (2) years shall be posted with the Commissioner of
Inspection providing for the installation of required landscaping within one (1) year.
Landscaping shall be installed and maintained indefinitely.

The Special Use Permit may be reviewed for compliance with the conditions of
approval, negative secondary effects, and adherence to all requirements of the Toledo
Municipal Code. If outstanding issues are found and not addressed the Special Use
Permit may be considered for revocation.

Approval of the Special Use Permit will lapse after one (1) year if the criteria listed in
TMC§1111.0707 have not been met.

Minor adjustments to the Site Plan that do not violate the above conditions, or the
Toledo Municipal Code, may be reviewed and approved by the Director of the Toledo
City Plan Commission.

No permits shall be issued until arrangements satisfactory to the Director of the City
of Toledo Plan Commission have been made for compliance with the conditions as
set forth above.

Respectfully Submitted,

.. C A

Thomas C. Gibbons
Secretary
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Three (3) sketches follow

Cc:  Bonnie Clements; Global School Properties Ohio, LL.C; 1650 Tysons Blvd, Suite 600
McLean, VA 22032
Midwest Creative Investments, LLC; 341 E. Huron Street, Ann Arbor, MI 48104
Greg Feller; Feller, Finch & Associates, Inc.; 1683 Woodlands Drive, Maumee, OH 43537
Lisa Cottrell, Administrator
Ryne Sundvold, Associate Planner
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ZONING & LAND USE
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June 5, 2019
REF: SUP-4008-19
PLANNER: R.Sundvold

Notice of public Hearing on Thursday,June 13, 2019 2:00 pm

Toledo Planning Commission;

In response to the notice of above public hearing. My name is Betty R. Mallory and I live and own the
property at 2408 Heatherlake Place. |am not able to attend the above meeting.

My vote for the Special Use Permit for a new school at 4747 Heatherdowns Blvd. is NQ!!! Here are just
some of the reasons why this permit should NOT be granted.

When the Masons abandoned their building and grounds a few years back the property was sold to a
company out of Ann Arbor, Mi. It has been grossly neglected as is often the case when owners are out
of state, so it has been an eyesore to our neighborhood. That company put a Charter School in a part of
the old damaged Masons building . The school was not an asset to the community with several gang
related fights brought to the school causing more damage to the old building as well as much stress
among this basically older, calmer, neighborhood. That charter school failed and since then the building

and grounds have had no services providing upkeep in almost two years.

Now we learn that this property is in the hands of another company out of state — Virginia — so most
probably will still be unattended and an eyesore. There will be bus delivery to and from which adds to
the congestion on Cass and Heatherdowns Rds. Newcomber Funeral Home already causes many
complete traffic stops on both those Rds. Very frustrating for most drivers.

| live in a private community called Heatherlake Commons and we feel very safe and quiet back in here.
My concern is we homeowners in our HOA are responsible and have the liability for our pond/lake
which attracts curious children who do not obey our posted rules of No Trespassing. | and most of our
community do not want to have another school in that building which may again bring in families who
are curious of our quiet residential areas and again will do drive throughs to check us out. Thisisa

threat to our security. Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

Betty R. Mallory, 2408 Heatherlake Place, Toledo, Ohic 43614  cell 419 270 8216
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Submission by Stranahan Theater and Great Hall
Toledo Planning Commission Hearing
REF: SUP-4008-19
Date: June 13,2019

Letter from Stephen Hyman, Executive Director of the Stranahan Theater

Submission by Stranahan Theater and Great Hall to March 8, 2018 Toledo
Plan Commission Hearing regarding SUP-12008-17

Stranahan Theater and Great Hall’s proposed conditions to SUP-4008-19



June 11, 2019

TO: Toledo City Plan Commission

FROM: Stephen Hyman, Executive Director, Stranahan Theater
SUBJECT: Third Special Use Request

I have been the chief executive officer for the Stranahan Theater and
Great Hall since May of 2014. Upon my arrival I was apprised of a
charter school residing in one of the three buildings at the complex.

I looked into the history of the Masonic Complex, consisting of the
Theater, Great Hall & Lodge, and discovered that this is a Special
Use in a residentially zoned district. It was approved as a Masonic
Campus, and viewed as a synergistic, commonly administered
complex.

Prior to my entertainment venue management career I was a
municipal planner and staff to the City of Moline, IL Plan
Commission and City Council. In that 15 year career, I have written
a number of Special Use analysis and reports.

Simply stated an institutional special use is just that, its purpose is to
place certain campus-like uses within a religious, education, and
assembly setting, whose administration is singular in focus.

In my professional opinion the charter school use, from 2012,
should have never been granted because it does not fit the definition
of a singular administered campus, which was basis for the original
approval.

That Charter School went out of operation in 2016 for a variety of
reasons, but most importantly it negatively impacted this community
asset. We have previously provided the Planning Commission with
documentation of the problems with the prior school, and we are
providing that same information again now.

Then, in 2018 the absentee landlord had his son apply for another

4865328.1



Special Use permit as an Adult day Care. Despite our objections that
too was approved, but the work required by this Commission and
the City was never completed and the Adult Day Care Center never
happened.

Just a few weeks ago we learned that yet another Special Use
application has been made for another Charter School. We will be in
attendance at the Plan commission meeting on the 13" of June. We
will again object on the grounds that it in violation of the original
approval.

In closing I want to go on the record with the following:

I have been fortunate in the last 25 years to have operated five
different entertainment venues across this country. The impact
each and every one of those venues has had, within those
communities, in terms of the quality of life and the economic
impact they produce, is irreplaceable.

We often forget that they are fragile in their operations and can
only survive if they can sell tickets.

Our mission needs to be: that we do everything in our power to
ensure that the Stranahan Theater and Great Hall is here, as an
integral part of the fabric of our region, forever.

We have not, and do not, view a non-campus use as meeting the
intent of our Special Use, and are therefore requesting that this
application be denied. Thank you.

Steplien Hyman

46435 Heatherdowns Boulevard
Toledo, Ohio 43614
419.381.8851
stranahantheater.org

4865328.1
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WITH

STRANAHAN

THEATER AND GREAT HALL

March 5, 2018
Dear Toledo City Plan Commission

I am the Executive Director of the Stranahan Theater and Great
Hall. This letter is written with the full support and approval of the
Stranahan Theater and Great Hall Board of Trustees.

It is our understanding that the building attached to the Great
Hall/Theater complex is being considered for an adult daycare use.

I would like to go back to, in our opinion, the original intent in .
granting this Special Use in a residentially zoned area. The proposal
that was reviewed, and approved, was for a complex of three
attached buildings, with common walls, and of important note, a
commonality in, use, operating model, and business interest and
joint operations. It was for all intent and purpose a campus that was
knowingly created by granting approval.

When I arrived here in 2014, to take over the day to day operations
of the Theater and Great Hall, there was a charter school in
operation. In the mid to later part of 2015, we were approached by
an employee of the school informing us that they had concerns
because another employees, who was hired to be the custodian had
established an apartment within the school building.

In early January of 2016 the Toledo Police Department was
summoned late on the 17" because there was apparently a party
going on inside the school that resulted in an altercation and assaults
to the degree that there were numerous injuries. There are Police
reports on file documenting all of this (see the attached article from
the Blade).

It is our contention that unless there is communality in use and

operations, as originally intended with the granting of the special
use as a Masonic Complex, approval should not be granted.
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The Theater, Great Hall, and our grounds, have under gone a $1.8
million dollar renovation to ensure that this important regional
entertainment venue continues to play a critical role in our quality
of life.

Because of the decades of operation as the Masonic Complex the
community does not discern that there is an nonrelated use taking
place within the campus, and holds us responsible and accountable,
for all that happens or takes place. The public’s perception, and
belief, that this a safe environment can never be compromised or
we will cease to exist.

Stephen Hyman

4645 Heatherdowns Boulevard
Tuledo. Ohio 43614
419.381.8851
stranahantheater.org
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THE BLADE

Ona of Ameriea's Grant Nowspupers

Janitor arrested for after-hours party at
Toledo charter school

1/20/2016
BLADE STAFF

An intoxicated janitor was arrested during an after-hours party at a charter school in South Toledo,
authorities said.

Officers responded to a reported fight about 3:48 a.m. Sunday at the Academy of Educational
Excellence, 4747 Heatherdowns Blvd. They found multiple broken bottles and blood inside the
building. The school’s janitor, Devon Loggins, 28, was passed out on the floor, police said.

At least four people said they were hurt in the fight and were taken to the University of Toledo
Medical Center, the former Medical College of Ohio. Police cited 10 partygoers, ranging in age
from 14 to 23, mostly on criminal trespassing or unruliness charges.

M. Loggins of the 900 block of Vinton Street pleaded no contest Tuesday in Toledo Municipal
Court to an amended charge of disorderly conduct. Judge Robert Christiansen sentenced him to a

suspended fine.

Superintendent Ann Harris told police he was supposed to clean and then leave the building. Ms.
Harris is the grandmother of Mr. Loggins.

Bill Hatris, school board president and husband of Ms. Harris, said today the party did not affect
school operations. It occurred on the second floor, and classes are held on the first.

Mr. Harris said the board will review whether to fire Mr. Loggins. Board member have not yet
reviewed a police report.

“We're certainly saddened and disappointed,” he said.
The school enrolls 82 students from kindergarten through fourth grade.

“apyright 2018 The Blade. All rights reserved. This material may not be copled or distributed without perniission.

| tp://www.toledoblade,com/Police-Fire/2016/01/20/Janitor-arrested-for-after-hours-party-at-Toledo-charter-school.print 3/5/2018
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POLIGE REPORT ViETh R
KYNARD, LINCOLN D3 06697113
1 TOLEDO POLICE Locatlon of Acoyrrence CAD
i 8 DEPARTMENT, TOLEDO OH L47;1711;IEATHERDOWNS BLVD, TOLERO, OH 43614 STC?P'I:S'%BPOE?T]
2 acation Typa upplernanl Date an Ime
[J NoGrime &) Grime (] Supplement | g0y puBLIC AND PRIVATE o
i Ocourted Dele and Tima Reported Date and Time Using ‘Alaohol LT Druga
| 1116/2013 14:20 - 11/15/2013 14:20 11M15/2013 14:48 GompEquip  [J NolApp
Viplalla Al F/M & Deyree
2| T ERIRINAL TRESPASS _ s e 6 |'va
F : Al FIM&D
0B RN B5¥lemc e g
| 1 8
J E
k]
P Viol# #Viclime Total [Viewm Type B Individual L] Flnanclal insiiution I Pollee Offfosr Iy the ne of duly) [ Soctety [ Other [ Studant [ Faculty
l‘ 1 1 [ Byslness [ Govemment [[1 Rellglous Organfzation ] Unkaown [l8wf [0t Person
13 Name
KYNARD, LINGOUN D
_ V |Audrese Phona
I g 1| 474 A 0 LVD T . OH 43614 =
L © [Employer Neme, Addrasa (Street, Apt,, Cily, Blate, Zip), and Phong Phone
= T LAGAREMY. OF ERUGATION, ,%E.ﬂ}.?ﬁ 2-2280
M | Ase *Dab *Race  |*Bex Hgl gt Halr Eyes Dastyibe fnjury
e 41 10111471972 Black | Male
b Residenl Stalus  * [Ausutdiﬂnmlolda Clreymetarag Victm/Sspect Ralalonnhlp |Uﬂvors Llcensy & Slatla QffensaMiclim Link
i | RESIDENT. Otherwise Knowts -
Wi B BROR Owner [ SospociT] ’stammantsomamod- OV /N IType: CIWritan [ Ora) [ Taped (] Other [Ma"“‘ Sl
(¢ Address Type | 4747 HEATHERDOWNS TOLEDO HI
' No, Nama (Last, Flisl, Middle) Age /| P.OB, S8N
Wiq . LLINDSEY, RONALD 53 _(14/14/1960
N _:_ Addrass Phana
J P 2 Employsr Nama, Addrase (Eh’ent. Apt,, Tity, Slals, Zip) and Phone Drivera License & Slele
i ]
S Ktatorronis Obleined [IY WIN  [Type: [1Wiiten [Joral I} Tapad LJ Othar | g T
i %
1 l
it
{4
13 I Reéport Made By: Dificer(s) Nama(s) 1.D# Unit No./Saction 'I Qfficer Assigned 1o Case Supervisar's Appioval
1706 MRKVA, J 823 DaY > 2218 LAFORGE, T
ey, 20§303:20,

(3 (daared by Arrest - Juy H wacant tssund 1 InvestigallonPending | J Mnaciva K Unlounded R Report Wrillen

DISPOSITION | A anth of Otfendar B iosnculion Dacined | G Sdradifm Derfad D Viclm Rafuses lo Cooparala | E JuvanflelNa Gustody | F Gleared by Aest -Adull
1
g summons Sam V Discted 1o W €iosas X 'Transter 108U Y Retum ta GRS U unknown

i
| 3
b
L
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POLICE REPORT VG

RB#
TOLEDO KYNARD, LINCOLN D 06597113

CAD#

POLICE
DEF‘ARTMENT, TOLEDO OH TOP 13280028

Paga 2af2

- omumcy

Susp# Nuvenlle] Gheak Appropriale Calegory 1 Btudent [J Facully Charges Filed?
1 IX] Suspeel  [1Areslee [ SuspecArrestes [T Runaway L Missing [l Giner _ - s [J Other Person

Name (Last, First, Middle)
HUMPHREY, ROBERT

Allas
HUMPHREY, ROBERT LAGUAN

Address (Slraet, Apt.. Gily. State, Zip) Phone
1933 MARLOW _, TOLEDQ, OH 43613 (419‘) 810-0657 (H)

Employer Name, Address (Staet, Apt., Glfy, State, Z/p), and Phana Phona

Placo of BIith [T Decupalbr/Schaal
[N183273, OH

*Age ‘D.0.B. *Race . |"Sex *Helght ‘Welght *Halr ‘Eyes ,Marliﬂlﬁlalus
22 07/11/1991 _|Black Male 509 390 Blagk, Brown

Scerg, Marks, Talloo's

Additional Desorpiive

. RID
] : "
laloments Oblalned 1Y BN [Type: [dWillen [30ral [ Taped [1OMer 5R013280

Suepacled of Using Polantial [njurles? . I Proteollon Orilar
[ Aleohol 1 Drugs Type 2. []OnView 4, [T Svmmonu 6, [ Other

*Ragldent Armed Wik
siaws  NQT REPORTED

m<——>03>Z

THE LISTED VICTIV IS THE PRINGIPAL AT THE LISTED CHARTER S8CHOOL AND THE WITNESS 16 1S AN
ADWINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT AT BAME BCHOOL DURING THE LISTED DATE AND TIME THE LISTED
SUSFEGT,WHO WAS FIRED IN OCTOBER,2013 CAME TO THE SCHOOL T4 PICK UP A CHEGK.THE SLUSPECT WAS
TOLD NOT TO COME TO THE SCHOOL AND THAT THE CHECK WOULD BE MAILED TO HIS HOME.THIS UNIT
ARRIVED AND ARVISED THE UNGOOPERATIVE BUSPECT TO LEAVE AND SAME CHALLENGED THIS OFFIGER A8
TO THE SUSPEGT STATING HE WOULD NOT LEAVE UNTIL HE RECEIVED HIS CHECK.THE SUSPECT DID LEAVE
THE LOGATION BUT $0ON AFTERWARLD CALLED THE SCHOQL AND TOLD THE WITNESS THAT THE VICTIM
BETTER NOT GONE QUT OF THE SCHOOL.THE VICTIM FELT THREATENED AND FEELE THE SUSPECT IS
UNSTABLE . THIS OFFICER HAD ADVISED THE SUSPECT NOT TO RETURN TO THE SCHOOL AND VICTIM ALSQ
ADVISED THE SUSPECT NOT TO ENTER THE PROPERTY.VIGTIV ADVISED OF FOLLOW UP WITH CITY

PROSECUTORS OFFICE. NOTETHE ADDRESS WILL NOT VALIDATE
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CRIME REPORT
POLICE DEFARTMENT

TOLEDO,

UCR Tode

QOHIO Farm 38.1(a) Rev. 3147]

1, VICTIM Last, Firet, Mlddla (Flrm Hame I/ Business)
STATE OF OHID

2. Report No.

055028-14

3, Giima (st

Aildilonal In Nairative)

4, Location of Decurmanca

8. RA,

BAFE BCHQOL ORDINANCE 4747 Heatherdowns Blvd,
8. I Hale/Bips Give Type 7, Type of Pramises 6f Buslnesis Wharp Offente Was Committed
waresmas [ Schonl(Acaderny For Educational Excellence)l.
auvenis [ |8 Vigln njored . Dalp and Time Oreumos 10, Dato and Timo Reporied
GANG . 10/14/14 0830 hrs, 1011514 1846 hr
nevaven (] [T Repami FerGoiia i Las), oL ¥ 2 Uiilms fece] Bex | Age X o T v T T —
mr[] Inzarry-Kapplsch, lsrael
OFFICER 713, Reporliny Farson's Residence Adkdreds 14, Res, Phona 16, Viclim's Restdence Addrass Clty Zn 16. Rea. Phone
nssauvren]_]| 4747 Heatherdowns Blvd. 419-215-2812
SRR 17, Roporiing Pamsan's Bosinops AG9ress 16, Bus, Bhone |19, Violima Bsiness Addroaa Gity I 20, Bum, Fhone |
anmuysis L1 | 4747 Heatherdawns Bivd. 4192152812
71, [WITNESS ND, 1 NAME (Lgal, Fiiot, Middie] Age | Raaldnsa Adross Zp Cede 3. Fhone Bus. BRona
1
TN
R, WITNESS NO, 2 NAME {Lual, Fii, Micdlo) Apa | ResKence Arfdress Zlp Code Rew, Plions Biis, Fhona
2, j Colar Yeor Mike Wodal Blylo Leange NO. (Sknta, Year) VN,
H
|
¢ | Repfslaréd Gwrior’s Nama Replaberad Ovmey Adiress AOIDER [TOWEDEY:
! ;
5 [AUSPECTND, 1~ NAWE (l-asL, Firet, TAiddls) 24. Reca | 25, Gan |26, Age |27, 0.0.0. 26 HgL  [4w, Walght |90, Halr |47, Byea
y | Pittrnan, Steven Bk | ™M | 10 |BA7I04 4g" [ 80 | Bm. | Bm.
g 32, Address (Apl. No) 2ip Codo Phaone |33, Date and Tima 0f Atest #4, F.0.08ummond Court Dafe
P
i 824 E.Bancroft 8t. 43608 A418-913-7780 _
T [ 3. Relatlon lo Viclim 50, Godal Bacurlly # | 37. Amrmst 30, Améal Humber
NIA Lnk caviey [ wamont stweimst [ 7.0.0, 1]
40, Clething and Other Idenifters (Ecare, Marks, Tatboos) 40 Weapon(s)
A Blk Beratia Bahe Gun ‘I~ Blk Clip
2. Recolda Usa Onty SUSPECT N0, 2 - NAME (Lasl, Firot, Middis) TAFBce J25 Gox |20 AQe | 27. D08, |40 HaL[20Wgt |S0.Halr |31,EYpS
066802814 {35 Addss oDy i Gode Bhona |53, Dal6 orid Tima fAmREl | 84, F.0.0. fummend Grin Dala
35, Rolatian to Vielim 88, SoclalBecurity ¥ |37, Afrast 8. Arrest Numbsas

0. CIotng end Oher [AARGTErs (Scar, Marks, |atags)

rontf
oo view [ Jrovdete 3 reo.]
FD.Wupon(E!

Officer Penelopa A.Halcomb 1917/940/Sr0/4

.

A1, PREMISES TYPE 42, POINT OF ENTRY A3, LOCATION 44, METHOD USED
1. [] Bingla Famly 8. [ Hoapitaedieal 15, ] Parking Lewfarpge |1, [ Disor 4 [JFmm OpaniUnlosked
2. Ol Aptnuplex B, [ Oftes Bldy 10,10 Paplaygroond |2 £ Windews 3 H BodylForcs
3, [] Hotetmolel 10. T Marlaclurer 1.0 Highwayieet |3, [l Gerage boor Slde 3. [ Pyltutting
A, 57 sehoal 1. Shopplng Mal FleliMWoods 4, [ Adjacant Pramilse 4 [ Reot 4, []] Broak Glasy
8, 1 Chureh 12, Chaln Store 190 Omer 5, [1wal 6. [ Other 8. [ Other Methed
&, [ BarRestaurent 14, [1 Small Business 6. [ Upper Fleor 8. [ Unknown
7, 1 Banx 14, ] Ghafeonyenlence Stors 7. [ Other
45, PROPERTY
ary, 38 R D PROPERTY DEGCRIPTION MODEL BERIAL QR DAN#H VALUE
SREIDLY
SOIREIPO '
sTIRCInG !
SLIREDO
48, WHO NOTIFIEDIAT SCENE: 287,Records | ToraL $0.00
47, Repart Made By: Oficer(s) Names{s) 1.0, 3 Unl| NoJ: dﬂ. OMfcar Asglgnbd (o Gase

ﬂsuparv!nm"zpmval
1l

B0, DISPOSITION: ALT0eah of Ofteder BLIProresullon Declinad CLIExtradilon Davled DLIVictim Refuses lo Cooperala EDwaflie/No Guslody FETGIsared by Arrest - Adult
GLICleared by Arasl-Juventle  HOWarmonilssued I0Investipation Pending  J[Inactive
)

KCUnTounted

LJAdJusled UOunknown

1
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3. Cilmg 1. Vietim {Lasl, Fir), Middle) 4, Localion of Oceurrence 2. Report No,
SAFE SCHOOL STATE OF OHIOQ 4747 Heatherdowns Blvd, 055028-14
|_ORDINANCE :
§1. EVIDENCE: (Where Found, By Whor, Disposition) .

1 Black Beretta BeBe Gun, found on the Suspect, by the Frincipal, Mr. Israe] Irizarry-Kappisch,booked at the Scott Park Police

Statlon Property Room, to be desfroyed. There was also 1-blk clip. The BeBe Gun was taken to be destroyed. There was also

ared, white and blue scarf booked with the qup,

62, | DETAILS: (Addressihe categorles listed balow, whete applicable, In the order fhey appear)
: 1) L1st additlonal vicime/crimas (2) List addilional witnesses (3) LisI addilfonal suspecis, descriplions, chargss.
R | (4) If juvenils Involved as victim or suspact, lis} parent's {last, first, middla), phone number, school attended, and whether notified.
R (5} Indicate time: and localion where vitlims and winasses may be conlactad for lafer Tollew-up.
T | (6) lemize additional property taken: give name, hrand, mods), serial ng,, caliber of guns, (dentifylng marks and value of each llem.
\'! (7) Lisl addllional physical avidence, whera Yound, by whom, disposition and (dentifying marks.
g | (8) Provide additional descriplion on vehicle [unusual paint, Body, marks or damage). Describe additional 'uahlclas
I | {B) If vahicle stolen, glve Tille numbér and valus. Car unlocked, kays inignition? List name of Insurance and/or finance company.
T | (10) If offense was halelblas oriented, explain clrcumstances.
: (11) Raconstruot (he incident - Include all netessary elements of (he crime.
' Mrs. Grice, 419-913-7780,Academy of Educational Excellence. Mom nofified.
0
11 _| Steven Pittman was a student at the Academy of Eductional Excellence. Steven got in irouble for bringing a BeBe Gun to

schaol, threatening people on the bus and in school with it. Steven was Expelled from school for his behavior and the
schaol Princlpal called the Police about getling 1he gun out of his school. Mr. Isreel Irizarry-Koppisch, the Principal, at the
schoal stated with Steven being Expelled, thal was enough. There were no charaes filed at this time on the Suspect. The
BeBe Gun was booked at Scotl Park Police Station In destroved, Sfeven Supposedly gaot the
gun from an unknown cousin. The suspect also had & red, white and blue scarf that was baoked with the gun.

To inscri additional pages, hold “Al, press 2!,
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VICTIM RB#
o ek REEORE ACADEMY OF EDUCATION 002540-16
Pk EDO POLICE l.ocation of Octurrence CAD i
i DEPARTMENT, TOLEDO OH | 4747 HEATHERDOWNS BLVD, TOLEDC, OH 43614 _TOP16011569
[0 NoCrime Rl Grime [] Supplemant LauéignH e | PUBLIC AND PRIVATE upplemant Data and Time
- Ocourred Dale and Tine Reportad Date ard Tima Using B cahol 1 Drugs
01/17/2016 03:48 - 01/17/2016 03:48 01712016 63:57 Comp Equip LI NotApp
i 5 Qffansa Deacription Violallon AC  |FIM & Degres
o 1. CRIMINAL TRESPASS 2%911.21 ORC G M4
) Offense Descriptlon Vialation AIC  |F/M & Dagree
P i 2. DISORDERLY CONDUCT WHILE INTOXICATED ENGAGE IN 2817, 11B2 ORC c | M4
| i CONNUCT THAT PRESENTS RISK TO PERSON OR PROPERTY
’ Offense Description Viglation NG |FIM & Degree
3. CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNRULINESS DELINQUENGY OF & CHILD | 2018,24AZ ORC c | M
ACT IN WAY TENDING TO CAUSE CHILD TO BECOME 1IN
Offanss Description Violatlon NG |FIM &Degree
4. POSSESSION OF DRUGS 29258 MAE2 ORC H FA&
o Offenae Dasorlpton Violation AIG  |FIM & Deqrea
i1 ¢ | 5 UNRULY GHILD G | M4
I F | Dffense Descripllon Violalion NO  |F/M 8 Degres
Lo [E| 6 ASSAULT : 2003.15 ORG ¢ | UK
& [Msthod of Enltry Burg / BRE Burglary Entry Burplary Exit -

= g Point Floor Locafion Balnt Floor Locatlon
]
il M}Smr?; :Br Enla o Hothod of Enlry Vehicle  [Larcany Typo

Hale Blas Type Pramlgs/Sluctre Crimlnal Activiy
£ 1 Not Reported
! Additional MO Datalls Prom. Enlered IH¥, Child Preasni |# Childres Present | Waegon Used

Offense Desorlntion Violilon MG |FIM & Dagrée
. 7. WARRANT BERVICE ¢ | UK
: Offonse Descriptlon 'Vialation NG |FIM & Degres
i 8, ILLEGAL USE OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION OR WIC PROGRAM | 2913.468 ORCG G |Fb

BENEFITS INDIVIDUAL BUY, BELL OR ALTER | ]

" i‘e Viel # {Victims Tolal |VicimTyps [T indhdual O Financlgl Instition [ Polfee Offlcar (In the e of duly) [ Seciety [0 Other [ Student [ Facully
Lk X Buslness [T Government [1 Religlous Organkzalion 1 Unknown, [C6tetf [ Other Person
- % Nante {Lasl, First, Middley Fhone
ol ACADEMY QF EDUCATION (418) 340-2008 (C)
& | [Address (Sirael, AR, Cliy, Siats, 21p) T AlL Phone
v
; | [Employer Nanie and Address (Suest, Apt, Clly, Stels, Zip)  ~ Octupallon/School Work Phone
5 C | 4747 HEATHERDOWNS BLYD, TOLEDO, OH 43674
':' Flace of Blrih Rasiden| Stalus Driver's License & Stale Marlial Slatus
{ L ‘Age |‘DOB ‘Race  ["Bax Hat Wat lHalr IEysa Describg Injury
NONE
et Slatements Obtnlined 1Y N Type: Clwiten C10r [ITaped [JOther |Con0 Aaton
Vielim 15 also VigtinvSuspact Relationshlp Offeriso/Mlolint Link Assault Homiclde Circumatance
{: Witneass O PROT] Owner 1 Suspeut (I
i Vial # Wiclms Towl |VielmType  Clindividual [ Finenuial rslivtion L Poliza Officer (in the lins of duty) 1 Boclety [ Other [J Student [ Facully
t B [ Business  1X) Govemment [t Rellglous Organkzalion [T Unknown Ostalf [ Other Person
Mamrte (Last. Firat, Middle) . Phone
L ETATE OF QHIO :
Ei Addrass (Slreal, Apt, Gily, 8late, Zip) 89N AlL Phone
i v
: cl: Employer Name end Addltess [Strest, Apl,, Clty, Stats, Zip) Occupatlon/School Work Phone
. T Placs of Birlh Resldent Stalus Driver's Llcense & Slalo Marital Stalus
i M *Agle ~DOB ‘Rucl |‘Sv.u( Hot IWﬂl Hair Eyes Describe njury
o NONE Nt NONE NONE NONE NONE
Slulemunts Obtalned ] ¥ AN Typo: Ciwdten Cloml [1Tepes [lomer |00 Adfifalon
Vietm fa 4180 Vlctim/Suupsct Ratatlonhlp Offense/Vieim Link Acsault Homlcide Glrcumstanca
Wilnoso [1 PRO [T Ownar ] Suspoct 78457 .
Roport Mado By: Offieris) Nomajs) LOFF UnitNo.Sacfion | Ofcer Asslgned 1o Cage | Camera on Soana No Supervisor's Approvel
2528 AGU]LAR. A; 2084 BCHALLER, A 721 MIDNIGHT Camera Active  No 2090 SMITH, K
Rev. 2014.00-12

BISPOBITION BATE T

| _PENDING INVESTIGATION ,




P c RE VICTIM RB#
T&'E'D k PORT ACADEMY OF EDUCATION 002540-16
DEPARTME! EDO G CADY
TM NT TOL H TOP16011669
Paga2of B
Viel # #Vicllms Tolal |Viclim Type Individusl L] Financial institulion | Pollce Offlcer (in the e ofduty} [ Saciaty [ Olher [ Student [7] Facully
3 5 [J Business ] Govamment [ Religious Organizalion [ Unknowrt [ &teff [ Other Parson
Name (Last, First, Middla) Phane
CHERRY. TIMOTHY MARTIN-LEE .
Allas FB1 IBCI JRID
57186185
v [Address (Slraet, Apt., City, State, Z1p) All. Phona
I | 5407 N RETROIT AVE, TOLEDO, OH 43612 I
? Eniployer Name and Address (Street, Apt., Clty, Slats, ZJp) 1 Work Phona
vt [PTace of it Resldenl Blalis Dilver’s [oanies & Siale Namal Gianis
_ALEKNDWN / UNKNOWN POB NOT REPORTED UAST1881, OH
"Age ‘DOR ‘Race “Sex Hat Halr Eyas Descrbe Injury
10/18/1894 |White Male 608 1 96 Brown Brown NONE
Stalgmants Oblalngd 1Y (X1 N Type: [iWihtan [1Oml CiTaped [ ofher |9 Afillon
Vielim'Ie also Victm/Suspen} Relatlonghip Oftznag/lcim Link Azsault Homlglde Glrcumatence
Witmess [1 PRO 1 Qwner ] Suspecl Unlkpown B
Vied # #Vicima Tolal |Vicim Type X Indvidua) LI Fioanchal Inptitwllon [ Poiles Oiflcer (In the llne of duty} L1 Soclaty L) Other [) Studert [ Fagully
4 5 [lBusiness  [] Govemment [ Reffglous Organizsfion [ Unkrown Dot I Qther Person
Naine (Last, First, Middle) Phong
GHERRY., MARVIN JOSEPH (567).277-8682 (H)
Allna {FBI BCI RiD
BaB166a0
v |Addrese (Skreat, Apt., Clly, Stale, ZIp) Phang
| | 1016 FORSYTHE ST, TOLEDD, OH 43606
_Or Employer Nama and Address (Slrast, Apt,, Clly, Sfate, ZIp) tk Phong
hi‘l Place of Birh Resident Slalus Diivers Licende & Slsle Marital Slalus
FLORIDA NOT REFORT:
*Age *DOB *Race *Sex Hal Wat Halr Eyos Deteribe Injuy
23 06/12/1982 |Black |Male 605 140 Black Brown HONE
. Gang Affillation
Stalomonis Oblalned Y BN Type: [IWiten [oml [Taped [ Other
Vicdim la alao Vicin/Suspest Relalionahip Qifense/VIctim Link Assaull Homlclde Glrcumslence
Witness [T PRO [ Owner 1 Suspeot B Unknawn [ .
Vici # #lictime Tatal [Vicim Type (X fndiyldusl T Flnanelal Instlillon [ Pellce Officer (lnthe flne of duly) [ Soolaty 1 Other [ Studem [ Faculty
5 5 [ Business  [] Govemment [ Rellglovs Orgentzalion [ Unknown [ &wif [ Olher Peraon
Namae (Last, Firgt, Middls) Phana

MORGAN, KEVIN

{567) 315-5498 (H)
RID

Alles FBI l’s‘c;
57316845
v |Addrass (Site6h Apk., Gity, Slale, 2§1) FE Al Phone
1 | 606 ROTTER ST, TOLEDO, OH 43808
g Employer Nems and Addraes [Simel, Apt, Clly. Slats, 2ip) Qecupalior/Schao! Work Phone
l':d Place of Bidh : Rasldant Stabia Dyiver's Licenza & Sfala Mailal Stalus
UNKNDWN [ UNJSPLOWN OB NOT REPORTED UN338984, OH
*Age ‘Race  [*Sex Hgl Wat Halr Eyos Describe Injury
18 11.'1 81097 |Bfack iale i1} 189 Black Brown NONE
Statemanls Obtalned (1Y BIN fyper CIWiten [0l [1Teped [10mer |0 Alflation
clim ls slso Voiim/Suspsot Relatlotahlp OffengefVictim Link Assault Homltlde Clreumstance
Wilness 1 PRO [ Owner [ 8uspec! [ Unknown 8
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VICTIM RB#
FOLIE BEr 0BT ACADEMY OF EDUCATION 002540-16
DEPARTMENT TOLEDO CH  OP16011689
Page 3 of§
o| Contact[] | Parent [] | Owner | Driver [] I Subject of Interest [] S T e
; No. INnme {Laat, Firat, Middle) Age (D.OB.
E Addrass Phone
7618 HOLL OW CREEK DR, TOLEDQ, OH 43617 ;
o| Contact]’] r Parent Owner [] Driver["] | Subjact of Interest [] e S -
; No. Name (Lasl, Frst, Middlay AgalD.0B, BEN
E Address IE Fhione Drivars Llcensa & Siate
1904 BUGKLEW DR, TOLEDO, OH 43613 {419} 490-0655 (HY
o| Contact] | ParentlX] | Owner[] Driver [ ! Subject of Interest {:] [l LI oo e
‘Tl No. lName {Lasl, First, MuﬁmA AgaID.OB. $8N
D
E Addrean Fhong Dilvers Llcense & State
1625 N HOLIL AND SYLVANIA RD, TOLEDO, OH 43615 {418} 366-3406 (H}
Susp#  Nuvenlle| Check Appropriate Catagory [} student £ Facully Charges Fllad?
q [ | I suspest [l Amssten 13 SuspuctAriestes [l Runaway C1Missing [} Offrer Crstalf 1 Oter Person
Nama (Last, First, Middie) Phona
NII.DGGINS. DEVON G {567) ‘Egumsg {H)
BS

55438744

Addrass (Slraet, ApL, Glly, Stale, ZIp)
904 VINTON §T, TOLEDD, OH 43609

Phana

Employer Name and Addross (Slreel, Apt,, Clly, Siate, ZIp) nloyar Phone
Place of Birth *Resldent Statue Dilver's Liconsa 8, Blale Matltal lalug
QHIO NOT REPORTED
iAge ‘DoB ‘Reace  |*Bex *Hat Wgk *Halr ‘Eyes Potental Injuiizg?
28 06/10/1987 {Black Male 603 185 Black Brown f
Scate, Marks, Tatloo's ’

TAT RF ARM; TAT CHEST: TAT R ARM:

Additional Desctlplive

Stalementa Obteined  [1Y KN l'rypa.- CIWdien [J0ral Dl7apad []0mer |9 Alftiation
Suapacied of Lsing Amed With Agrest 1. ] Gomplainl @, ] Wamanl 5. [] Prolecllon Order
[1 Aeohol [ Pruga Typs 2.0 OnView 4. [] Sumimons 6. [] Other
Arcest Info ~
Arrost Data ummons Date: ITN/Bovking # Mmgﬂs.ﬁrraaln
0 (2016 Q367 Count Arrestee T Mulllple Arrasles Indicator B NiA
ffonsa(a)

DISORDERLY CONDUGT WHILE INTOXICATED ENGAGE IN CONDUCT THAT PRESENTS RISK TO PERSON OR
PRQPERTY, CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNRULINESS DELINQUENCY OF A CHILD ACT IN WAY TENDING TOQ CAUSE

CHILD TO BECOME UN, WARRANT S8ERVICE

Artesl Lotation

Buspact Read Rights
NQ

4747 HEATHERDQWNS BLVD, TOLEDG, OH 4364
Suap#  Nuvaaile| Check Appropriale Calagory O student [ Facully Chargas Filed?
1 [ | B Buspect [JArestes [] Suspect/Arestes LR y [ Missing [ Other [I8taft [ Other Parson
Name (Last, Firgt, Mddle) Phone
UNKNOWN
Allas FHI IEC! RID
. Address (8lreel, Apl., Clnr.??&la. 2lp) BRI All. Phone
lél Employér Name and Addrass (Streat, Apt., Cily, Blats, Zip) Ocoupation/Sthoo] Employer Phona
P
g |Ploce of Birh “Renident Sialve Drivers Licenes & Slale Marltel Blalus
o UNKNDWN
T |*Age *NOR "Race *SBex Wl *Hair I'Eyﬂ Polenlial [njuries?
00-00 Unknown Unimown
Addiionul Devetipilve
Slataments Obloined  [1¥ [N l-;m: Ciwen Dloral [{Taped [1Oher |0200 Aflillon
suspaolnd of Using Armend W Amest 1. [] Complaint 3. [J Worrant 5, L] Prolection Ordar
121 Aleohol I Drugs Type 2.[10nView  4.[1 Summens 6. [ Olher
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VICTIM RB#
?g_lél[?E RE|P (E)RT ACADEMY OF EDUGATION 002640-16
DEPARTMENT, TOLEDO GH P B EER

Paga 4 of B

Susp #

J Bludent ] Facully Charges Filed?

Huvenlle] Ghack Appropriata Category
2 | O |[Jsuspect LClAmeston [ SuspecVAtrestes [ Runawiay ClMisstag [1Oier, [Estam 1 Other Parson
Namig (Last, First, Mddla) |Phuna
KING, KENNETH JAYMES = ;
Alias B I Boi [RIIZ]
56526709
Addrass (Slreel, Apt, Clty. Gtarg, ZIp) Alt, Phona
2032 BERKBHIRE PL. TOLEDO, OH 43613
Employer Nare and Address (Slraat, Apt, Cily, State, 2Ip) Employer Phona
*Resldenl Slalus Drivers Llcanee & Btate Marital Stalis
NOT REPORTED
*DOB ‘Reca 'Sox “Hyt Wt *Haplr *Eyes Potenlial Injuries?
De/is8/1688 JWhIEa Male 600 100 Brown Brown

ol Scars, Marks, Telloo's

L Addillonal Descriplive

Slatements Oblalngd 1Y KN I‘ﬂme: Oweten [0l CITaped T Other

Geig Afillatian

Suspecled of Using Armed Wilh Arost 1, O Cornpleint 8, | Werent 8 [ Pmleallor: Qrdar
O Alcohol [ Prigs Type 2@ 0nVlew 4 O Bummons 6 [10lher

Artos Info - l

Artesl Dala ummone Dale; ITH/Booking # Mulliple Artests .
01/17/2016 Q3:57 L] CountArestze [ Mulliple Atresten Indioator ] /A

Offenea(s)

BUY, SELL OR ALTER

CRIMINAL TRESPASS, ILLEGAL USE OF S8UPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION OR WIC PROGRAM BENEFITS INDIVIDUAL

Amast Lacatlon

A747 HEATHERDOWRNS BLVD, TOLFEDD, OH 43614

Buspast Read Righle
NO

Susp#  luvenlle] Chack Apprapriate Calegory 1 Student 1 Faculy Chargas Flled?
3 [0 | Cisuspeyl [1Amesten [H SuspectAropies [ Runaway [ Missing L[ Other Ciswll O OherPerson
Name (Laat. Firal, Mitidle) Phone
D NDAL JAMES (567) 315-0447 (H)
FBI BCl RID

Addrass (Slreal; Apt, Clly, Stale, Zip)
39 5 CENTENNIAL RD, HOLLAND, OH 43528

Employer Nama and Address (Sleast. Apt, Clly, State, Zip)

Placa of Blith *Resldent Blalus Drives's Licernds & State Matltel Slalus
QHIQ NQT REPORTED
*Age *D0B *Raca *Sex *Hpt “Wot *Halr “Eyes Potandlal Infurlan?
20 01/30/1995 | Black Male 509 250 Black Brown
Soars, Macks, Talloo's .
AT L ARM:
il Addillonel Descdpilve
Gang Afiillalion

Slatements Oblalngd  [JY fIN ITypm [AWrditen [} Oraf JTaped [ Other

Suopeoted of Lising Armed With Argst 1, L] Comptainl 3. [ Wemont 6, L1 Proleslion Order
1 Aleohol [ Drugs Type Z.ROnView # [1Summons 6, ] Other
Artest [nfo -
Arlest Dale ummans Dats: IMUBoaking # Multiple Arrests

04/17/2016.03:87 Counl Arrestes [ Mulllpls Arrestes Indlcator =1 N/A
Offense(s)

CRIMINAL TRESPASS

Anesl Lacation
AT47 HEATHERDOWNS BLYD, TOLEDG, OH 43814

Suspact Read Righls
0
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P E ORT VICTIM RB#
T(?LIEIE)::CI)E F‘%LEE R ACADEMY OF EDUCATION 002540-16
DEPARTMENT, TOLEDO OH Gho S :
ITQP160115669
PagaGof 8
Susp#t  |Juvenile| Check Appropriale Galagory [ Student [T Faculty Ghargey Filed?
4 [0 | ®Suspect [ Arestee [ SuspectAresiea [] Runaway [l Misslng [ Other [dswii [ Other Person
Name (Last, First, Mlddls) Phone
%ULL!MA[}L DEION MIGHAEL (419).407-6019 (H)
a6 . PRI Iacl Rid
56213288
Address (Street, Apt., Clty, State, Zip) All. Phona
1131 BROOKE PARK DR, TQLEDQ, OH 43612
3 Employar Name snd Address (Strael, Apt,, Clty, Slate, Zip) Emplayar Fhone
g Placs of Blth *Regident Status Driver's Ucanee & State Marita] Status
g | OHIO
C [*Age *DOB ‘Race *Sex *Hat “Wat *Hsle *Eyes Potenilgl Injurdes?
T|23 03/18/1992 |[Blaok |Male 508 140 Black Brown
Scars, Marks, Tetloo's
§C FACE; SC REYE: SC 1 ARM:
Additlonal Descriplive
Slatements Oblelned  [1Y KN I‘rypa: [Iwiten [0 0rat Taped I Olhgr Gmg Afflllation
Syspecled of Using Ammed With ' Arest 1, L1 Complot 8, [ Werment & L Prolocllon Ordar
) Aleohol [ Diugs Type Z[JOnView < [J Suminons 6. [ Olher
Susp#  [uvenlle| Check Appropriate Category [ stufont [} Facully Chargas Flled?
5 O | X Guspoct [l Amestpe [ SuspacvAmpsten ] Runoway [ Miselng: LT Other .o | Btalf [} Olher Porson
Name (Lasi, Firsi, Middle} Phohe
HERNANDEZ, BRET MICHAEL (419) 262-0118 (H) .|
Allas RO
alelerasyAtls
Address (Sireet; ApL. Clty, Stale, Zip) ane
S | 3708 ALMEDA DR, TOLEDQ, OH 43612
g Employer Nema and Address (Streol, Apl,, City, State, Zlp) vr Phone
F .
£ |Place of Blrih *Residant Slelus Dilver's Litense & Gtate Marltal Slalus
¢ | QHIO JOH
T [*Age ‘DOB “Rece |'Sux “Hol |‘ng *Hair *Eyag Potanilul Infurlaa?
23 01/14/1993 |White  [Male Bl 130 Brpwin Blug
Addillonal Desoriplive
Statements Cbtomed 1Y BAN |Typa: Clwilen [ 0ral [lTaped [l Other |oa Afflietan
Suspeolad bf Using Armed With Arost 1. L] Complalit 3, [] Waranl  §. [ Proleotion Order
Alcohol [ Drugs Type 2. [10nView 4.0l Summone 6, [l Other
Susp#  Muvenile] Gheck Appropriate Galegory (1 Student [ Faculty Charges Flled?
B B Suspeat [ Arrestee T Buspec/Amastes [ Runewey C1Mising 1 Other [ Staft 1 Other Paraon
Name (Last, First, Middia} Phone
DUBOIS, CARLEY i (419) 490-0865 (C)
Allag FBI |BCI RID
Aduress (Steel, Apl, Clly, State, Zp) EEN AlL. Plione
§ | 1904 BUCKLEW DR, TOLEDO, OH 43813
g Employer Nante and Address (Blregt, Apt., Clly, Stals, Zip) Oceupatlon/Bchoal Emplayer Phane
E Flaca of Birth [*Regldent Status Drfvers License & Stale Marltef Btalus
G
T |*Age ‘DB *‘Race *5ax *Hgt “Wal *Halr ‘Eyes Polenflal Injuries?
14 01/20/2001 |White  |Female
Addllional Dusaripilve
slatements Ghtalnad {1y BIN fmm: Fiwiten [10rel [1Teped [JOmer |20 AfMiatn
Suapeoled of Uaing Armed With Amast 1, L] Complaint 3, JWarant &, ] Protecton Qrder
L1 Aleohol [J Drugs Type 2.000nView 4.0 8ummons 6. [ Olher
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VICTIM

P RB#
FOLICE REFORT ACADEMY OF EDUCATION 002540-16
DEPARTMENT TDLEDO GH ; SAD®
TOP16011669
oeve Paga 8of 8
Address Type ddress (Slraet, Cily, Stpte, Zip)
SCHOOL 5601 CLEGG TOLEDO OH
Susp#  |Juvenile| Check Appropriale Calegory {1 studemt [ Fagylly Qhergys Flled?
7 X Guspect [ Amestee [J Suspectrrestea [ Runawiay [ Missing [ Gther Tswatf [ Other Pergon
Name (Last, Flrs(, Mides) Phone
MEYER, ALEXIS {419) 356-3406 (C)
Allas FBI lacl JR
Addreas (Slreat, Apt, Clly, Stale, Zip) ESY Al Phona
3 1625 N HOLLAND 8YLVANIA RD TOLEDO, OH 43815
& |Employer Neme end Address (Strast, Apt,, Cily, Sete, Zip) Ocrupaiionigehod Empfoyar Phona
E Placs of Blrth *Resldert Slalus Diiver's Litenes & Stale Marital Stalus
[+ 5
T [*Age *DOB “Race “Sex. *Hgt *Wgt *Halr *Eyes Potenllal Injurfes?
16 11/11/1999 {White  |Femala
Addilonal Dageriptiva
Slatements Obtalned  [TY N [Typa: OWiten []0wml OiTepad D otor | 200 AMIRGN
Suspeoled of Using Armad With Amest 1. [J Com) \ffﬂ[ﬁi 3. JWattant 6. L] Prolaclion Ondar
[ Aiohol [ Drugs Type 2 ClonView 4, (] Summone 0, [) Olhar
Address Type Addlress (Slrerl, Cily, Blale, Zip
SCGHOOL 5665 SEAMAN OREGON OH 43616
Susp#  [uvenllel Chegk Appropriala Category [ student  [C} Faculty Charges Filad?
B (] Buspeal [ Aweslea [T SuspecVArrestee L Runaway ClMlssing O3 Oher ... | 18t T Olher Peraon
Name (Last, Firat, Middls) ! Phong
L ANING, ERICA {419) 308-B425 (C)
Allas FBI I BCI RID
Address (Slraal, ApL, Gy, Stata, Zip) AlL Phone
ﬁ 207 INDEPENDENGE RD, TOLEDQ, GH 43607
§ Employer Name and Address (Sireet, Apl,, Clly, State, ZIp) Employer Phone
E Placa of Blrih ‘Resldent Blalus Drivery Ucenge & State Marital Stalua
[
T |*Age *DOB ‘Race *Sex ‘Hgt “Wal “Halr Eyas Polantlal Injurlas?
18 | 11/06/1687 |White  |Female
Additional Degeilplive
Slatamants Oblainer  [1Y BN l Type: [IWdten ORI [lTopad [ Ctprae | 5200 AMillion
Suspaoled of Using Armed With Amest 1. [] Com Jﬂejm 3, OWarant 6. O Proteclion Order
7] Alcoho! 7] Druga Type 2. [10n 4, [J Bummons @, [ Olher
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VICTIM : B
POLIGE BEPORT ACADEMY OF EDUCATION 002540-16

A
DEPARTMENT, TOLEDO OH TOP16011689
Paga 7 of B
* Praperty  [1 None A Counterfeitad/Forgpd & Slolen/Lpat 7 Reravered E Evidoncs |Tntal [tams Talal Valua
Status |2 Bumad 4 DeslroyadDamagedVandalizad 6 Sefzed I lnvolved ED Diglal Evldenca 0.00
*Frop. Slatus | Quaniily | Desorplion Value
1 OTHER PROPERTY Ohio drraaﬂcn gard (Sandra Grehowskl}-1622 Splelhush, Woody, booked
.___linto eentral prospriy room by this unit
MakelBrand ] Model " Velyia Recovared Dale Racovered From Vah. No.
:: T Serlal Number F{Clc Number , Qther Number
g rop. Stalus | Quantily Daserption Vahia
E 1 DRUBS/NARCOTICS 1 white crushed plll-1747 Heatehrdowns, Shirey 2541, bonked Into ceniral
R raperly room by this unit
;r, Make/Braud Model IVaiua Recovarad IDnte Recoverad From Veh. No,
Drug Delalls:
1.0
Qwnar
SULLIVAN, DEION MICHAEL

MO—=={>AT>2Z

Serlal Number l NCIC Numbor ‘Otﬁur Nurnbur

81 warrants- Maumee NOL 07TRD04450-3
Maumee theft 12GRB00100-A

DIV CRB-15-06740-0102

Assault CRB-16-06740-0202

Obstructing GRB~15-08326-0101

NQOL TRDP-16-06616-0103

Turn Signal TRD-16-05615-0203

Seat belt TRD-15-05615-0303

On the above listed date/time, this unlt responded to the above listad location for a fight. This unit ohserved a rear southwest
door prapped open. This unlt lacated multiple peaple Inside the location and multiple with infurfes, This unit also observed
numerous bottles of alcohol, botties of alcohol that were shatterad and bload all Inside the location. THis unit located Victim3;
Cherry, Timothy Martin-lee, Vietimd: Cherry, Marvin Joseph, and Viclimb: Morgan, Kevin with injuries and were transportet to
UTMC for treatment by rescue 11. V3, V4, VB all stated that they were struck with bottles by unknawn suspets, This unit
Identified Suapecti: Logying, Devon G that was passed out on floor infoxlcated near where he had vomit on the second floor,
This unit ldentifled Suspect2: King, Kenneth Jaymas, Suspectd: Alexander, Kendal James, Suspact4: Sulllvan, Defon
Miohael, Suspects: Hemandez, Bret Michael, Suspeott: Dubols, Carley, Suspect?: Meyer, Alexis, Suspect8: Laning, Erlca,
Suspeactd: Cherry, Timathy Matiin-lee, Suspecti0: Cherry, Marvin Joseph, Suspect]1: Morgan, Kevin that were all detainad
Inslde the location. 86 and 87 are Juveniles. 54 stated that the suspecis that started the figit were part of the cholo gang.
According o the suspects inside the Incation they stated that everyone was there for Suspaoti: Loggins, Davon G birthday
party. 81 stated that he was the Janitor and that hls aunt Persons {: Harrls, Ann owns the school, Unifs 720W (Villanueva
2448 and Woody 2424), 806 (Smith 2080), 821 (Scott 2137) wers onscene. Unit 821 took photos of the locatlon, Persanst:
Harrlg, Ann arrlveéd onscens and stated thit no persons should be nside the building and that $1 was only suppose fo be
oleaning and then leave. There was no signs of forced enfry. 212 was notifled and advised this unlt, $8, 37, and S8 were
roleased to 37 Parent: Moeyer, Amarida. 86 and 87 ware issusd & summons for unruly. 88 was [ssued a summons for
criminal traspass, £6, 89, and 810 were issued warrants far criminal frespass, 511 was issued warrants for criminal frespass
and contributing to unruliness. 85, 89, §10, and 511 wsrs Issusd warrants due to being transported to the hospital, 84 was
arrasled for criminal trespass, Ofc, Shirey 2541 search Incident o arrest on 84 found & white pill crushed Inside a $5 bill in 84
right pockat, 84 stated that the pill was a percogel. 54 was also sharged with drugy abuse. S3 was arrested for ctiminal
trespass, S2 was artested for criminal traspass, 51 was arrested for D/C intox, eontributing to unruliness and warrants. This

unit ran 8' through 281 and 281 confirmed the above listed warrants, Unit 720 ransparted 81, S2, and 53 to LCJ and
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VICTIM RBY
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Paga 8 of 8

card Into central property room.

booked without any incident, While booking 52, $2 was found in possessfon of an Ohfo direction card belonging to (Sandra
Grohowski) whigh he does not know, Det, Schaller 2084 was notified and advised. 82 was sharge with lllegal use of food
stamp benefits. This unit fransported 54 to the safety bullding per Det, Bchaller without any incldent. Unit 710 day shift
asslsted this unit by transporting 84 ta LC.J and boaked without any Incldent. This unit hooked the drug and Ohlo diregtion




GENERAL INFORMATION

Subject

Request
Lacation
Applicant

Owner

Engineer

Site Description

Zoning

Area

Frontage
Existing Use
Proposed Use
Parking Required
Parking Provided
Neighborhood
Org.

Overlay

Area Description

48645074864781.1

North

South
East
West

REF:  SUP-4008-19
DATE: JUNE 13,2019

Special Use Permit for a new school
4747 Heatherdowns Boulevard

STAR Academy of Toledo

Global School Properties Ohio, LLC
1650 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 600
McLean, VA 22032

Midwest Creative Investments, LLC
341 E. Huron Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Donald L. Feller, P.E.

Feller, Finch & Associates, Inc.
1683 Woodlands Drive
Maumee, OH 43537

RS12 / Single-Dwelling Residential
+ 11.7 acres

+ 580° along Cass Road

Vacant assembly hall

School

22 spaces

159 spaces

None

None

Open green space, Heatherdowns Blvd., funeral
home/RS12 & CN

Interstate-80 Ohio Turnpike I City of Maumee
Stranahan Theater/ RS12

Cass Road, Single-family homes, water utility
pump station/ RS12 & RD6

19-1



GENERAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

Parcel History
SUP-4007-12 = Special Use Permit for a school at 4747
Heatherdowns Boulevard (P.C. rec. approval on
6/14/2012, C.C. approved on 8/7/2012 by Ord.
395-12).
SUP-12008-17 —  Special Use Permit for an Adult Day Care Center at

4747 Heatherdowns Boulevard (P.C. rec. approval
on 3/8/2018, C.C. approved on 4/24/2018 by Ord.
159-18).

Applicable Plans and Regulations

e Toledo Municipal Code Part Eleven: Planning and Zoning
e Toledo 20/20 Comprehensive Plan

STAFF ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for a new school at 4747 Heatherdowns
Boulevard. The £11.7-acre site is zoned RS12 Single-Dwelling Residential and occupied by an
existing building, roughly 27,000 square feet. In recent years the building was occupied by a
School, but previously operated as an assembly hall. Surrounding land uses include open green
space and a funeral home to the north across Heatherdowns Boulevard, the Stranahan Theater to
the east, the Ohio Turnpike to the south, and single family homes to the west across Cass Road.

The applicant, STAR Academy of Toledo, intends to operate a public community school
out of the existing building on site. The school will teach grades K-8 with an enrollment of 200
kids at full capacity. The school will also employ 21 employees while operating 170 school days
a year from 8:00AM-4:00PM, with tutoring until 6:00PM. A Special Use Permit is required for
all schools in the City of Toledo.

Parking and Circulation

As listed in TMC§1107 .0304 Parking, Loading, and Access — Schedule A, an Elementary
and Middle School is required to have one (1) parking space per faculty member plus (1) parking
space per three (3) staff members plus one (1) parking space per fifty (50) students for drop-off
and pick-up area. Additionally, one (1) bicycle space per three (3) students plus one (1) bicycle
space per ten (10) parking space for faculty and staff. The site plan and letter of intent submitted
indicates there will be seventeen (17) faculty members, four (4) staff members and 200 students.

19-2

48645074864781.1



Calculations conclude that a total of twenty-three (23) parking spaces are required with one (1)
van-accessible parking space for physically disabled persons.

The site plan submitted depicts a total of 159 parking spaces with six (6) spaces designated
for persons with disabilities and fifty (50) bicycle spaces, the maximum required. While the
available parking provided is in excess of the maximum allowable parking spaces, 150% of the
minimum parking requirement, an alternative parking plan will not be required because the parking
is existing on site. Additionally, a shared parking/cross-access agreement shall be established and
maintained with the property to the north in order to access the facility from Cass Road and
Heathedowns Boulevard. In the event the cross-access is altered in any way, a re-review of the
Special Use Permit shall occur and listed as a condition of approval.

Per TMC§1107.1905 - Appearance, the materials used in the design of paving, lighting
fixtures, retaining walls, fences, curbs and benches must be of good appearance, easily maintained,
and indicative of their function. Additionally, as stated in TMC§1107.1909 - Maintenance,
parking lots must be maintained in a safe operating condition so as not to create a hazard or
nuisance. The applicant shall maintain the parking lot and driveway access from Cass Road in
order to comply with the Design Standards of 1107.1900 and is listed as a condition of approval.

Landscaping

The site was developed before the 2004 zoning code and therefore not required to
completely comply with the landscape standards of the 2004 code. However, TMC§1114.0500
Appearance Upgrade for Nonconforming Development, requires futures changes to bring a site
closer into compliance with the 2004 code. A thirty-foot (30°) frontage greenbelt is required along
Cass Road and shall include at least one (1) tree for every thirty-foot (30°) of lot frontage located
outside the right-of-way. A total of twenty (20) trees shall be required along Cass Road.
Foundation plantings shall be provided along each street facing building elevation and at all major
entrances. Additionally, the terminal islands in the parking lot shall be landscaped and maintained
in conformance with the Parking Lot Landscaping regulations of TMC§1108.0204.

The site plan submitted depicts a landscaping area thirty-foot (30°) wide but does not depict
any plantings in the greenbelt, terminal islands or around the foundation of the building. A
Landscaping Plan shall be submitted depicting the frontage greenbelt, foundation plantings and
landscaped terminal and listed as conditions of approval.

Toledo 20/20 Comprehensive Plan

The Toledo 20/20 Comprehensive Plan designates this property for Institutional Campus
land uses. The Institutional Campus future land use designation is intended to accommodate large
institutional uses in campus-like settings. Examples such as hospitals, schools and colleges are
considered Institutional Campus land uses. The IC District is intended to promote and enhance
the development and expansion of medical, educational and other institutional uses. The proposed
school conforms to the future land use designation targeted in the 20/20 Comprehensive Plan.

Staff recommends approval of the Special Use Permit for this location because it is
compatible with the established land uses along Heatherdowns Boulevard. Additionally, the site

19-3
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conforms to all applicable provisions of the Zoning Code. Finally, the proposed use meets the
purpose of the Zoning Code as outlined in TMC§1101.0400.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends that the Toledo City Plan Commission recommend approval of
SUP-4008-19, a Special Use Permit for a new school at 4747 Heatherdowns Boulevard, to Toledo
City Council for the following three (3) reasons:

L. The proposed use meets the stated purpose of the Zoning Code
(TMC§1111.0706(A) ~ Review & Decision Making Criteria).

2 The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the Zoning Code
(TMC§1111.0706(B) — Review & Decision-Making Criteria); and

3. The request is compatible with adjacent uses in terms of scale, site design, and
operating characteristics (hours of operation, traffic generation, lighting, noise,
odor, dust, and other impacts associated with the wuse’s operation)
(TMC§1111.0706(C) - Review & Decision-Making Criteria).

The staff further recommends that the Toledo City Plan Commission recommend approval
of SUP-4008-19, a Special Use Permit for a new school at 4747 Heatherdowns Boulevard, to the
Toledo City Council subject to the following forty (40) conditions:

The conditions of approval are as follows and are listed by agency of origin. Applicants
are encouraged to contact each of the agencies to address compliance with their conditions.

Division of Engineering Services
1 A pre-submittal meeting is not required; however, one may be requested. Contact
Information is as follows:
Division of Engineering Services: ph. 419-245-1313, fax 419-936-2850
Right-of~-Way and Inspection: Joe Warnka 419-245-1220
Roadway: Tim Grosjean, ph. 419-245-1344
Water: Andrea Kroma, ph. 419-936-2163
Stormwater Drainage: Lorie Haslinger, 419-245-3221;
Andy Stepnick 419-245-1338
Sanitary Sewers: Mike Elling, ph. 419-936-2276

2 All proposed sidewalk, drive approaches, curb, and pedestrian curb ramps within
the public right-of-way shall be constructed in accordance with the City of Toledo
Construction Standards, Specifications, Toledo Municipal Code, and Americans
with Disabilities Act guidelines.

3 A1l existing substandard sidewalk. drive approaches. curb, and pedestrian curb
ramps within the public right-of-way abutting the site shall be replaced and/or

upgraded to _conform to current City of Toledo Construction Standards

19-4

48645074864781.1



L =]
=

&

48645074864781.1

Specifications. Toledo Municipal Code, and Americans with Disabilities Act

Guidelines.|
All commercial drive approaches (along with the sidewalk through the drive) shall
be constructed with 8” thick concrete per City of Toledo Construction Standards
and Specifications. No curb shall be permitted in the right-of~way along cither side
of a drive approach. No horizontal curb cutting will be permitted to create a
curb drop and/or opening. Existing drive approaches, including the curb drop,
that will no longer be utilized shall be removed and restored with curb to match the
adjacent curb.

Required permits for all approved work in the public right-of-way shall be obtained,
before work begins, trom One Stop Shop, (419) 245-1220.

Contact Joe Wamka at (419) 245-1341 for inspection of above-mentioned items.

Water service is available subject to the Rules and Regulations of the Department
of Public Utilities.

The existing building currently receives water service via the Stranahan Theatre’s
water service lines. If this arrangement is intended to continue, the applicant will
be required to show proof they have permission from the owners of the Stranahan
Theatre,

If new water service lines are intended to serve the existing building, plans shall be
submitted to the Division of Engineering Services for review and approval. Plan
for disconnection from the Stranahan Theatre’s water services lines shall be
submitted to the Division of Water Distribution for review and approval.

All commercial properties are required to have approved backflow protection
devices installed on the domestic water service and fire protection lines.
Installation of the devices must be verified by the Division of Water Distribution
and all devices must be registered with www.BSionlinetracking.com @ 800-414-
4990. In the case of renovation, expansion or modification projects, all existing
backflow devices must be verified and registered. Where devices are missing, they
shall be added. Contact the Division of Water Distribution (419-245-1395) to
verily the backflow prevention requirements for this site.

Contact the City of Toledo Fire Prevention Bureau (419-245-1263) to verify the
fire protection requirements for this site.

Plan Commission submittal does not detail any revisions to the existing site that
will require earth-disturbing activity of 2,500 or more square feet, nor are any
changes shown to the existing storm sewer system. Therefore, it appears that there
are no items requiring a stormwater plan review by Division of Engineering
Services. However, if revisions are made to the site plan that will result in earth-
disturbing activity of 2,500 or more square feel or cause changes to the existing
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storm sewer, a full site-plan review and approval will be required by the Division
of Engineering Services, subject to the rules and regulations of the City of Toledo
including stormwater detention and postconstruction storm water BMPs as
specified in the City of Toledo Infrastructure Design and Construction
Requirements, and the Ohio EPA NPDES General Stormwater Permit for
Construction Activities.

Any person performing earth-disturbing activities within the City of Toledo shall
employ Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) to provide sediment and
erosion control during construction. Construction BMP’s shall be designed and
installed per the latest Ohio EPA General Stormwater NPDES Permit.

Sanitary sewer service for this development is available subject to the Rules and
Regulations of the Department of Public Utilities.

Sewer & Drainage Services

&

k

k

S&DS requires that all private sewer lines that are not being removed or properly
abandoned (both storm & sanitary) be cleaned and inspected.

S&DS requires that the private sanitary lines (after they have been cleaned) that are
not being removed or properly abandoned be televised from the building (or private
cleanout) to where they connect with the public sewer system if this has not been
done in the past (2) two years. An electronic copy (DVD/memory stick) shall be
provided to Sewer & Drainage Services demonstrating the lines cleaning and
integrity.

Division of Environmental Services

b

5

5

&
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Applicant shall maintain compliance with the City of Toledo’s Stormwater
regulations as specified in the Toledo Municipal Code.

Applicant shall maintain compliance with Ohio EPA’s General Stormwater
NPDES permit programs.

Any green infrastructure measures that can be included to minimize runoft and
increase infiltration are highly advisable,

Applicant shall maintain compliance with the City of Toledo’s stormwater
regulations as specified in the Toledo Municipal Code. Special attention must be
paid to all potential stormwater impacts from the modification, including but not
limited to long-term operation and maintenance of both structural and non-
structural Best Management Practices.

20. Any effort made to plant non-invasive trees, shrubs and perennials is highly

Encouraged.
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http://ohiodnr.gov/portals/O/pdfs/invasives/Alternatives to_Ohio_Invasive Plant
Species.pdf

2021. Applicant shall maintain compliance with the City of Toledo and State of Ohio’s
Air Quality Regulations applicable in the Toledo Municipal Code and the Ohio
Administrative Code including, but not limited to the Asbestos and the Anti-Noise
Laws.

I Fire Prevention & Division of Building Inspections

] 2122, Annual Fire Safety inspection shall occur prior to the occupancy by the new tenant.

2223, Facility identification is required. Tt shall be visible to approaching Fire
Department vehicles.

24, Qccupation of this facility as an educational facility will cause a change of use as
defined in the Ohio Building Code (OBC). The proposed use of the building most

closely falls into the [Educational Group E (OBC 305.1) use group. Applicant shall __ -
comply with applicable OBC requirements. including. without limitation.
installation of appropriate tire safety equipment. sprinklers, alarms, extinguishers,

and other measures, for this use group.

Commented [JJL2]: Modeled on Conditions 13-20 of ORD
159-18

@ A change of use in the function of a building or space will require the services ofa
7] registered design professional. He/She must assign an occupancy type to the+ -~
educational facility. calculate an occupant load, submit all construction documents
required by the OBC and obtain a new Certificate of Occupancy from our building -
official.

-k,
~
%

shall be entitled to at least three (3) business days” notice of and attendance at all
building, fire. and other inspections required by this Special Use Permit.

Division of Transportation

| 2327, All accessible parking spaces must be a minimum of 9°x18’ with a 5” aisle for car-
accessible spaces and 8’ aisle for van-accessible spaces per TMC 1107.

s

2428. Four-foot (4’) wide concrete sSidewalk h‘eqlliredtglgqg Cass Road and* _ _
Heatherdowns Boulevard, Provide four-foot (4”) wide concrete sidewalk sa *,
walleway—system—from Cass Road to the school building per TMC 1107._All

sidewalks must meet City of Toledo Construction Standards.

28. 2\ To the extent bus routing trattic has not been shown on the site plan, revise to
include. If necessary. geometric modifications to the property to accommodatd -
for bus turning radii, stacking area and drop-off/pick-up shall be made.

19-7
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@ A registered design professional or other expert paid for by the Stranahan Theater ~

N
{Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.5, Hanging: 0.5", No

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.5%, Hanging: 0.5", No
bullets or numbering

Commented [JJL3]: Modeled on Condition 22 of ORD
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Conditions 28-29 of RD 159-18

bullets or numbering
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2529.

If not already established, cross access agreements shall be formalized with
adjacent property owner to the North and the East.

Plan Commission

2630.

31.

The business hours of operations shall be limited from 7:00 |AM] to 6:00 PM EST., .- { Commented [JJL6]: Condition 30 of ORD 159-18.

State licensing and permits shall be provided to the Director of the City of Toledo

operating a community school. including, without limitation, Ohio Department of

Plan Commission and to the adjoining owner before a Certificate of Occupancy is
issued] Applicant shall comply with_any_and all requirements for opening and __ —‘[Commented [JJL7]: Modeled on Condition 31 of ORD

159-18

Education Sponsor Opening Assurances, Ohio Department of Education School
Emergency Management Plan requirements, and applicable state and county health
and safety inspections.

If the second floor is to be occupied in the future, all proper occupancy and building

@

permits shall be !obtained. bt ’[Commented [JJL8]: Condition 32 of ORD 159-18

—————————————————————————————————————————————————————— " TFurmalted: Indent: Left: 0.5", Hanging: 0.5", No
N
.

Applicant shall obtain a valid real estate interest in the property in question bullets or numbering

following_the conclusion of or within the litigation currently pending in Lucas-

v TFormalted: Fant: Not Bold

County Common Pleas. captioned as Stranahan Theater Property Holdings, LLC 3 —
v. Midwest Creative Investments, LLC, et al.. Case No. C1201901939. before a { Formatted: Indent: First fine: 0"

.

Certificate of Occupancy is issued.

W ramasrmsr g anas s e o o e S e e e s e e e e i T e e e R

A revised site plan shall be submitted addressing the Division of Transportations ‘1 Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.5, Hanging: 0.5", No
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conditions of approval. bullets or numbering

35, All spaces reserved for the use by persons with physical disabilities shall adhere to

the standards outlined in TMC§1107.1700; acceptable as depicted on site plan.

Bicycle parking slots shall be provided pursuant to Off-Street Parking
Schedule ”A” (TMC§1107.0300), which requires one (1) bicycle parking slot per
ten (10) parking spaces; acceptable as depicted on site plan.

Dumpster location(s) shall be clearly defined, have a concrete pad and be
surrounded by a solid wooden fence or a masonry screen enclosure with
landscaping and shall not be located in any required setbacks or the public right-of-
way as stated in TMC§1361.10(b)(10) of the Building Code (if applicable).

The materials used in the design of paving, lighting fixtures, retaining walls, fences,
curbs and benches must be of good appearance, easily maintained, and indicative
of their function as stated in TMC§1107.1905-Appearance.

Off-street parking and loading spaces, parking lots, maneuvering areas, aisles and
driveways must be surfaced with concrete, bituminous asphalt, or other dust-free
material other than gravel or loose fill, and be graded to drain all surface water
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towards the interior of the parking lot, or to a stormwater system subject to the
regulations and approval of the Department of Public Ultilities.

Whenever a parking lot extends to a property line, sidewalk, planting strip, or
building, a wheel stop device consisting of a concrele stop, a permanent concrete
curb, an expanded sidewalk or other suitable restraint as approved by the Planning
Director must be installed to prevent any part of a parked motor vehicle from
extending beyond the property line, overhanging a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk,
or damaging any structure or landscaping (TMC§1107.1907(A)).

41. Pursuant to TMC§1107.1909-Maintenance, parking lots must be maintained in a

safe operating condition so as not to create a hazard or nuisance. All materials used
in the construction of paving, lighting fixtures, retaining walls, fences, curbs and
benches must be continuously maintained and kept free of debris and hazards,

42. No new free-standing signs greater than forty-two inches (427) from grade are

:

48645074864781.1

permitted — any proposed signage must meet the requirements of low-profile signs
per Toledo Municipal Code Title Nine - Sign Code.

. A detailed site, lighting, fencing and four (4) copies of a landscaping plan (separate

from building & site plans) shall be submitted to the Plan Director for review and
approval. Such plan shall include:

a. A thirty-foot (30°) greenbelt is required along the Cass Road frontage and
shall include one (1) tree per every thirty-foot (30°) of frontage; not
acceptable as depicted on site plan. A total of twenty (20) trees shall be
installed along Cass Road and shall be depicted on a completed
landscaping plan.

b. Foundation plantings for the full street-facing building elevation; and
landscape areas at major building entrances. Shall be depicted on a
completed landscaping plan.

G: Landscaped terminal islands must be provided at the end of each parking.
Shall be depicted on a completed landscaping plan.

d. Landscaped areas may not contain bare soil, aggregated stone or decorative
rock. Any ground area must be covered with hardwood mulch, grass or
other vegetative ground coverage.

e. The location, number, height, diameter and species of any materials to be
planted and maintained, as well as the location and number of any existing
trees to be retained, trees, shrubs, and landscape materials shall meet the
standards included in TMC§1108.0400 Landscape Materials Standards;

f. If site is % acre or larger, landscaped areas must be irrigated as necessary to
maintain required plant materials in good and healthy condition. Irrigation
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plans must be submitted with development plans and must contain all
construction details.

g The location, height and materials for any fencing to be installed and
maintained; and

h. The location and direction of any proposed lighting (lights are to be directed
away from adjacent residential properties).

3644. A Bond of Performance or suitable assurance acceptable to the Division of
Inspection valid for a period of two (2) years shall be posted with the Commissioner
of Inspection providing for the installation of required landscaping within one (1)
year. Landscaping shall be installed and maintained indefinitely.

3745. The Special Use Permit may be reviewed for compliance with the conditions of
approval, negative secondary effects, and adherence to all requirements of the
Toledo Municipal Code. If outstanding issues are found and not addressed the
Special Use Permit may be considered for revocation.

3846. Approval of the Special Use Permit will lapse after one (1) year if the criteria listed

s [ Formatted: Underline

in TMC§1111.0707 have not been met. ,

3947. Minor adjustments to the Site Plan that do not violate the above conditions, or the
Toledo Municipal Code, may be reviewed and approved by the Director of the
Toledo City Plan Commission.

4048. No permits shall be issued until arrangements satisfactory to the Director of the
City of Toledo Plan Commission have been made for compliance with the
conditions as set forth above.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

TOLEDO CITY PLAN COMMISSION
REF: SUP-4008-19

DATE: June 13, 2019

TIME: 2:00 P.M.

CITY COUNCIL

ZONING AND PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: July 17, 2019

TIME: 4:00 P.M.

RS
Three (3) sketches follow
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